consolidated interim statement of operations and comprehensive loss and condensed consolidated interim statement of
cash flow to correct material errors and omissions in its prior filing. The following tables present the impact of the
restatement adjustments on the Company's previously issued condensed consolidated interim financial statements for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2024:

a. To reclassify current equity investments of $63,738,352 and long-term locked equity investments of

$89,716,119 from current digital assets
b. To reclassify $61,977,989 of unrealized gains from digital assets to unrealized gains from equity

investments
c. To record DLOM of $72,616,392 for equity investments

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in US dollars)

June 30, 2024 June 30, 2024
$ $

As previously reported Restatement As Restated

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents   14,268,594   14,268,594

Amounts receivable   98,520   98,520

Prepaid expenses   3,302,964   3,302,964

Digital assets   252,593,885   (3,219,055)   249,374,830

Digital assets loaned   57,676,815   57,676,815

Digital assets staked   251,918,727   (222,316,626)   29,602,101

Equity investments, at fair value through profit and loss, staked   -   63,738,352   63,738,352

Total current assets 579,859,505   (161,797,329) 418,062,176

Private investments, at fair value through profit and loss   29,951,067   29,951,067

Digital assets   576,680   576,680

Equity investments, at fair value through profit and loss staked   -   89,716,119   89,716,119

Equipment   1,865   1,865

Intangible assets   2,160,892   2,160,892

Goodwill   36,054,953   36,054,953

Total assets   648,604,962   (72,081,210)   576,523,752

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 26,606,471   26,606,471

Loans payable 13,000,000   13,000,000

ETP holders payable 533,403,002   533,403,002

Deferred revenue 161,458   161,458

Total current liabilities 573,170,931   -   573,170,931
Shareholders' equity
Common shares 133,970,548   133,970,548

Preferred shares 3,190,601   3,190,601

Share-based payments reserves 22,046,231   535,182   22,581,413

Accumulated other comprehensive income   (2,143,316)   (2,143,316)

Non-controlling interest   126   126

Deficit   (81,630,159)   (72,616,392)   (154,246,551)
Total equity   75,434,031   (72,081,210)   3,352,821

Total liabilities and equity   648,604,962   (72,081,210)   576,523,752

DeFi Technologies Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted)

49

27. Restatement of financial results as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2024 2024 2024 2024
$ $ $ $

As previously reported Restatement As Restated As previously reported Restatement As Restated

Realized and net change in unrealized gains and (losses) on digital assets   (65,608,456)   (61,977,989)   (127,586,445)   169,637,989   (61,977,989)   107,660,000
Realized and net change in unrealized gains and (losses) on ETP payables   155,693,653   155,693,653   (87,706,298)   (87,706,298)
Staking and lending income 6,062,169   6,062,169   10,356,906   10,356,906
Management fees 1,569,688   1,569,688   2,853,877   2,853,877
Research revenue 246,476   246,476   618,610   618,610
Node revenue   -   -   3,466   3,466
Realized gain on investments, net   466,852   466,852   466,852   466,852
Unrealized loss on investments, net   (476,168)   (476,168)   (1,838,948)   (1,838,948)
Unrealized loss on equity investments   -   (10,638,403)   (10,638,403)   -   (10,638,403)   (10,638,403)
Interest income   (7,483)   (7,483)   1,113   1,113

Total revenues   97,946,731   (72,616,392)   25,330,339   94,393,567   (72,616,392)   21,777,175

Expenses
Operating, general and administration 22,442,000   22,442,000   24,642,871   24,642,871
Share based payments   2,518,749   2,518,749   3,718,135   3,718,135
Depreciation - property, plant and equipment 1,658   1,658   4,228   4,228
Amortization - intangibles 378,440   378,440   759,141   759,141
Finance costs 666,544   666,544   1,962,862   1,962,862
Transaction costs 799,473   799,473   1,163,102   1,163,102
Foreign exchange gains (loss)   4,645,888   4,645,888   5,256,249   5,256,249
Impairment loss   (27,064)   (27,064)   3,652,270   3,652,270

Total expenses   31,425,688   -   31,425,688   41,158,858   -   41,158,858

Net income (loss) for the period   66,521,043   (72,616,392)   (6,095,349)   53,234,709   (72,616,392)   (19,381,683)
Other comprehensive loss

Foreign currency translation loss   38,239   -   38,239   (933,937)   -   (933,937)

   66,559,282   (72,616,392)   (6,057,110)   52,300,772   (72,616,392)   (20,315,620)

(Loss) per share
Basic   0.23   (0.02)   0.18   (0.07)

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic   291,902,102   291,902,102   288,018,114   288,018,114

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

Revenues

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period

DeFi Technologies Inc.
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted)

50

27. Restatement of financial results as at and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 (continued)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2024 2024
$ $

As previously reported Restatement As Restated
Cash (used in) provided by operations:
Net (loss) for the year  $   53,234,709  $   (72,616,392)  $   (19,381,683)
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to cash (used in)
operating activities:

Share-based payments   3,718,135   3,718,135
Impairment loss   3,652,270   3,652,270
Depreciation - Property, plant & equipment   4,228   4,228
Amortization - Intangible asset   759,141   759,141
Realized loss on investments, net   (466,852)   (466,852)
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments, net   1,838,948   1,838,948
Realized and net change in unrealized (gains) and loss on digital assets   (169,637,989)   61,977,989   (107,660,000)
Realized and net change in unrealized (gains) and loss on ETP   87,706,298   87,706,298
Unrealized loss on equity investments   -   10,638,403   10,638,403
Staking and lending income   (10,356,906)   (10,356,906)
Management fees   (2,853,877)   (2,853,877)
Node revenue   (3,466)   (3,466)
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange   (1,611,878)   (1,611,878)

   (34,017,239)   -   (34,017,239)
Adjustment for:

Purchase of digital assets   (429,740,752)   175,245,383   (254,495,369)
Disposal of digital assets   418,626,352   418,626,352
Purchase of equity investments   -   (175,245,383)   (175,245,383)
Change in amounts receivable   3,839   3,839
Change in prepaid expenses and deposits   (2,216,189)   (2,216,189)
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   20,214,585   20,214,585

Net cash (used in) operating activities   (27,129,404)   -   (27,129,404)
Investing activities
Cash received from acquisiton of subsidiaries   237,015   237,015